

## ECONOMIC DATA

	2018	2017	2016	2015	2014
Total revenues (€ million)	2,586	2,533	2,560	2,627	2,578
Operating profit adjusted - EBIT adjusted (€ million)	1,405	1,363	1,336	1,481	1,496
Net Group reported profit (€ million)	960	897	861	1,238	2,911
Technical investments (€ million)	882	1304	906	879	1,313
Net invested capital at 31 December (€ million)	17,533	17,738	17,553	21,365	20,824
Group shareholders' equity at 31 December (€ million)	5,985	6,188	6,497	7,585	7,171
Net financial debt at 31 December (€ million)	11,548	11,550	11,056	13,779	13,652
Free Cash Flow (€ millions)	1,161	423	1,707	771	297
Number of shares of share capital (million)	3,469	3,501	3,501	3,501	3,501
Number of shares outstanding at 31 December (million)	3,301	3,415	3,471	3,500	3,5
Average number of shares outstanding during the year ( c ) (in millions)	3,358	3,422	3,497	3,500	3,385
Year-end official share price ( c ) (€)	3.820	4.086	3.923	4.850	4.110
Average official share price of the year ( d ) (€)	3.747	4.043	4.101	4.510	4.230
Market capitalisation ( e ) (€ million)	12,606	13,953	13,612	16,973	14,383
Dividends paid during the period (€ million)	731	718	875	875	507
Environmental expenditure (€ million)	100.3	120.6	139.8	154.8	159.9
Health and safety expenditures (€ million)	32.4	34.7	47.9	27.5	41.0